

**State Medical Board of Ohio**  
**Formal Action Report – May 12, 2021**

Prepared by: Colin G. De Pew, Assistant Attorney

Date: 5/28/2021

---

Please find below a summary of actions taken or initiated by the State Medical Board of Ohio and an update of Board matters pending or decided in courts as of May 12, 2021.

**PRE-HEARING SUSPENSIONS**

**BERGER, Kaytlin D., L.M.T., (#33.020690) - Fremont, Ohio**

Pursuant to Section 4731.22(G), license to practice massage therapy summarily suspended based on Board's determination that there is clear and convincing evidence that the massage therapist is in violation of Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, and that her continued practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public. Order effective 5/12/21. (See also: Citations/Proposed Denials below.)

**KOSIER, Austin, M.D., (#35.131069) - Columbus, Ohio**

Pursuant to Section 4731.22(G), medical license summarily suspended based on Board's determination that there is clear and convincing evidence that doctor is in violation of Section 4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised Code, and that his continued practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public. Order effective 5/12/21. (See also: Citations/Proposed Denials below.)

**CITATIONS/PROPOSED DENIALS**

**BERGER, Kaytlin D., L.M.T., (#33.020690) - Fremont, Ohio**

Massage therapist notified of right to request a hearing on the question of whether her failure to submit to a chemical dependency examination as ordered by the Board was due to circumstances beyond her control. Based on the legal presumption that the massage therapist's failure to submit to a chemical dependency examination as ordered by the Board constitutes an admission that she is unable to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care by reason of his habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice. Opportunity for Hearing on failure to submit to an examination, and Notice of summary suspension based upon presumption of an admission of impairment mailed 5/13/21.

**CHASE, Nathaniel W., D.O. Applicant - Westerville, Ohio**

Based on the doctor's submission of an application to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery, and on the doctor's failure to submit to a psychiatric examination as ordered by the Board was due to circumstances beyond his control. Based on the legal presumption that the doctor's failure to submit to a psychiatric examination as ordered by the Board constitutes an admission that he is unable to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care by reason of mental illness or physical illness, including, but not limited to, physical deterioration that adversely affects cognitive, motor, or perceptive skills. Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing mailed 5/13/21.

**CUNIGAN, James F., M.D., (#35.085513) - Euclid, Ohio**

Based on allegations that the doctor terminated the physician-patient relationship, and then entered into a sexual relationship with the former patient several weeks after the last office visit, which as alleged would individually and/or collectively constitute: violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board, to wit: the Board's prohibition against sexual misconduct between a licensee and former patient, the Board's prohibition against dismissing a patient from the medical practice; and a departure from, or the failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or similar circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a patient is established. Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing mailed 5/13/21.

**ENGEL, David M., L.M.T., (#33.010847) - West Chester, Ohio**

Based on allegations on allegations that the massage therapist violated the terms of his June 10, 2020 Consent Agreement, when he failed to submit quarterly declarations, and failed to attend scheduled personal appearances, which as alleged would individually and/or collectively constitute a violation of the conditions of limitation placed by the board upon a license or certificate to practice. Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing mailed 5/13/21.

**GARCIA, Omar, M.D., (#35.127094) - Silver Springs, Florida**

Based on allegations that the doctor's finding of guilt in the United States District Court Northern District of Illinois Eastern Division, to six counts of healthcare fraud; and on a prior action by the State of Illinois Department of Financial and Professional Regulation, Division of Professional Regulation, which issued an Indefinite Suspension Order suspending the doctors license, individually and/or collectively constitute: a plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a felony; and any of the following actions taken by an agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health care occupation or provide health care services in this state or another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or

issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand. Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing mailed 5/13/21.

**GHOUBRIAL, Sam N., M.D., (#35.067926) - Wadsworth, Ohio**

Based on allegations that while working at a nursing home, the doctor followed the nurse into a room, closed the door, grabbed her wrist and forcibly moved her hand to his genitals despite her pleas for the doctor to stop. He then allegedly forcibly grabbed the nurse around her waist, thrust his pelvis into her, and kissed her neck, causing the nurse to again shout for the doctor to stop, which were overheard by a nearby patient who called to the nurse, which as alleged would individually and/or collectively constitute: commission of an act that constitutes a felony in this state, regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed; the commission of an act in the course of practice that constitutes a misdemeanor in this state, regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed; and the commission of an act involving moral turpitude that constitutes a misdemeanor in this state, regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed. Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing mailed 5/13/21.

**KOSIER, Austin, M.D., (#35.131069) - Columbus, Ohio**

Based on allegations that the doctor's plea of guilty and intervention in lieu of conviction in the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas, Franklin County Ohio, to felony charges of attempted unlawful sexual contact with a minor, and importuning, individually and/or collectively constitute a plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction, for a felony. Notice of Summary Suspension and Opportunity for a Hearing mailed 5/13/21.

**PELLETIER, Maureen, M.D. (#35.060817) - Cincinnati, Ohio**

Based on allegations that a prior action by the Kentucky Board of Medical Licensure, which issued an Interim Agree Order, prohibiting the doctor from practicing medicine while completing their investigation, would individually and/or collectively constitute: any of the following actions taken by an agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health care occupation or provide health care services in this state or another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand. Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing mailed 5/13/21.

**SHELCHKOV, Dmitry, M.D., (#35.082684) - Rego Park, New York**

Based on allegations that a prior action by the New York State Board for Professional Medical Conduct, which issued a Commissioner's Order and Notice of Hearing, that suspended the doctor's license, would individually and/or collectively constitute: any of the following actions taken by an agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health care occupation or provide health care services in this state or another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an

individual's license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand. Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing mailed 5/13/21.

**STEVENS, Craig A., M.D., (#35.060263) - Apex, North Carolina**

Based on allegations that the doctor entered into an Interim Non-Practice Agreement with the North Carolina Medical Board, which was based on the doctor having been arrested and charged with four counts of sexual exploitation of a minor and two counts of taking indecent liberties with children. The Interim Non-Practice Agreement, as alleged would individually and/or collectively constitute: any of the following actions taken by an agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health care occupation or provide health care services in this state or another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand. Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing mailed 5/13/21.

**VALENTINE, Brenda, R.C.P. Applicant - Nesquehoning, Pennsylvania**

Based on the applicant's submission of an application to practice respiratory care, and on allegations that the applicant failed to disclose a prior plea of guilty in the Court of Common Pleas of Northampton County, Pennsylvania to theft by unlawful taking; failed to disclose a prior arrest by the Walnutport Police Department for theft by unlawful taking; and affirmatively stating to Board employee that you were a different individual than the one involved, which as alleged would individually and/or collectively constitute: making a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement in the solicitation of or advertising for patients; in relation to the practice of respiratory care; or in securing or attempting to secure any license or permit issued by the board; and a plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a misdemeanor involving moral turpitude. Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing mailed 5/13/21.

**VOTRUBA, Alex R., M.D., (#57.246731) - Cleveland Heights, Ohio**

Based on allegations that the doctor resigned from his residency training program for which he was issued a training certificate, which as alleged would individually and/or collectively constitute: impairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice. Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing mailed 5/13/21.

**ZHANG, Yange, L.Ac., (#65.000292) - Lewis Center, Ohio**

Based on allegations that the acupuncturist, with respect to the care and treatment of one identified patient, engaged in sexual misconduct despite a concurrent licensee-patient relationship when he touched the patient's genitals and attempted to kiss the patient during a procedure, and on allegations that the acupuncturist's website listed his credentials as "M.D."

with surgical experience, and on the acupuncturist's own admission that his patient's refer to him as doctor, and that his advertisements picture him wearing a white lab coat with the credentials "M.D." following his name, which as alleged would individually and/or collectively constitute: violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provision of this chapter, or rules adopted by the Board, to wit: the Board's rule prohibiting sexual misconduct which also constitutes a departure from, or failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or similar circumstances whether or not actual injury to the patient is established; and the statutory prohibition stating an acupuncturist "shall not use other titles, initials, or abbreviations in conjunction with the person's practice of acupuncture, including the title "doctor." Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing mailed 5/13/21.

### **FINAL ORDERS**

**ANH, Ho D., M.D., (#35.129683) - San Francisco, California**

License to practice medicine and surgery reprimanded, fined three thousand five hundred dollars (\$3,500.00), and subject to probationary terms, conditions and limitations. Based on the finding that a prior action by the Medical Board of California, which issued a 3/23/2020 Decision adopting a 3/3/2020 Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order that reprimanded the doctor's license and required completion of a prescribing practices course, individually and/or collectively, constitute any of the following actions taken by an agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health care occupation or provide health care services in this state or another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand. Order effective 5/13/21. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).

**BACHMEYER, Marian F., M.T., (#33.012710) - Galena, Ohio (Non-Disciplinary)**

Conditional approval of restoration of license to practice massage therapy, provided that the applicant takes and passes the Massage and Bodywork Licensing Examination (MBLEx) within six months. Based on the submission of an application for restoration of license to practice massage therapy, and on the finding that the applicant had not been engaged in the active practice of massage therapy for more than two years. Order effective 5/13/21. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).

**COLOMBINI, Chelsie, M.T. Applicant - Columbus, Ohio**

Application for a license to practice massage therapy denied. Based on the finding that the massage therapist is impaired and not capable of practicing at acceptable and prevailing standards of care and individually and/or collectively constitutes impairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice. Order effective 5/13/21. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).

**FOX, Jason, M.T. Applicant - Youngstown, Ohio (Non-Disciplinary)**

Application to practice massage therapy denied. Based on the submission of an application to practice massage therapy, and on the finding that the applicant does not hold a diploma or certificate from a school, college, or institution in another state or jurisdiction that meets the Board's required course of instruction and has not held a current license, registration or certificate of good standing for massage therapy issued in another state for at least five years. Order effective 5/13/21. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).

**JALIL, Khalid, M.D., (#35.061272) - Stockbridge, Georgia**

License to practice medicine and surgery revoked. Based on the finding that a prior action by the Georgia Composite Medical Board, which issued a 5/2/2019 Public Consent Order, that placed the doctor's license on probation for one year and required a chaperone for all visits and encounters with female patients, individually and/or collectively, constitute any of the following actions taken by an agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health care occupation or provide health care services in this state or another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand. Order effective 5/13/21. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).

**LACERNA, Rogener B., M.D., (#35.050500) - Elyria, Ohio**

License to practice medicine and surgery revoked. Based on the finding that the doctor's failure to submit to a Board ordered examination was not due to circumstances beyond his control, and on the finding that the doctor's failure to submit to the examination as ordered by the Board is an admission that he is unable to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care without appropriate treatment, monitoring or supervision by reason of mental or physical illness, including, but not limited to, physical deterioration that adversely affects cognitive, motor, or perceptive skills. Order effective 5/13/21. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).

**LECHER, Melissa K., R.C.P. Applicant - Batesville, Indiana (Non-Disciplinary)**

Application for a license to practice respiratory care denied. Based on the submission of an application to practice respiratory care, and on the applicant's failure to provide documentation of successful completion of an examination acceptable to the Board. Order effective 5/13/21. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).

**LEE, Ryan R, M.T. Applicant - Powhatan Point, Ohio**

Application to practice massage therapy granted, and immediately suspended for an indefinite period of time, but not less than sixty days, subject to interim monitoring, conditions for reinstatement, and probationary terms, conditions and limitations for at least two years. Based

on the finding that the massage therapist's plea of guilty in the Belmont County Court of Common Pleas, Belmont County, Ohio, to Receiving Stolen Property, a fifth degree felony, constitutes a plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a felony. Order effective 5/13/21.

**PERRY, Carla, R.C.P., (#RCP.8114) - Akron, Ohio (Non-Disciplinary)**

Application for restoration of a license to practice respiratory care denied. Based on the respiratory care therapist's submission of a restoration application, and based on the respiratory care therapist's failure to timely renew her license, and on the failure to complete an examination approved by the Board. Order effective 5/13/21. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).

**SHAMBLIN, David C., M.D. Applicant - Coolville, OH**

Application for a license to practice medicine and surgery is permanently denied. Based on the finding that two prior actions by the West Virginia Board of Medicine, which issued a Final Decision and Order, revoking the doctor's license for three years with a three thousand dollar fine (\$3,000.00); and an Order, reprimanding and placing the doctor on probation for three years, complete prescribing and medical recordkeeping education courses, volunteer at a drug rehabilitation center, and fining him ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00), individually and or collectively, constitute any of the following actions taken by an agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health care occupation or provide health care services in this state or another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand. Order effective 5/13/21. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).

**STEBBINGS, Brian J, R.C.P. Applicant - Phoenix, Arizona (Non-Disciplinary)**

Application for a license to practice respiratory care denied. Based on the submission of an application to practice respiratory care, and on the applicant's failure to provide documentation of successful completion of an examination acceptable to the Board. Order effective 5/13/21. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).

**YANG, Paul P., M.D., (#35.071034) – West Chester, Ohio**

License to practice medicine and surgery permanently revoked. Based on the finding that when the doctor was found guilty in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, to one count of Conspiracy to Commit Health Care Fraud, and sentenced to two years of probation and ordered to pay one hundred ninety five thousand three hundred seventy dollars (\$195,370.00) in restitution, those acts individually and/or collectively, constitute a plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a felony. Order effective 5/25/21.

**YELETI, Venkata Rao, M.D., (#35.100274) - Temple, Texas**

License to practice medicine and surgery permanently revoked. Based on the finding that the doctor's plea of guilty in the Circuit Court for the City of Winchester, Commonwealth of Virginia, to two felony counts of rape of a child under thirteen, to which the doctor was sentenced to ten years of incarceration, nine years suspended, and probation; and a prior action by the Texas Medical Board, which issued an Order revoking the doctor's license, individually and/or collectively, constitute: a plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a felony; and any of the following actions taken by an agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health care occupation or provide health care services in this state or another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand. Order effective 5/13/21. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).

### **CONSENT AGREEMENTS**

**CLEWLOW, Michael D., R.C.P., (#RCP.15557) - Parma, Ohio**

License to practice medicine and surgery suspended for an indefinite period of time, but not less than one year, subject to general probationary requirements, and conditions for reinstatement, including entering into a subsequent consent agreement. Based on the respiratory care professional's admission that while under the terms and conditions of a November 2020 Step I Consent Agreement, he failed to timely call in, missed testing dates, and tested positive for alcohol, those acts individually and/or collectively, constitute an impairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice. Agreement effective 5/12/21.

**COSGROVE, Gerard J., R.C.P., (#RCP.1184) - Norwood, Ohio**

License to practice medicine and surgery suspended for an indefinite period of time, but not less than ninety days, subject to general probationary requirements, and conditions for reinstatement, including entering into a subsequent consent agreement. Based on the respiratory care professional's admission that his prior arrests and convictions to OVI, the respiratory care professional is currently impaired in his ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice. Agreement effective 5/12/21.

**FEINER, Andrew P., M.D. Training, (#57.027498) - Toledo, Ohio**

Training certificate to practice medicine and surgery suspended for a definite period of ninety days, subject to interim probationary requirements, and a four thousand dollar fine (\$4,000.00). Based on the doctor's admission that while an anesthesiology resident, he diverted Propofol from the operating room for self-use, that act individually and/or collectively, constitute the commission of an act that constitutes a felony in this state, regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed, to wit: Deception to Obtain a Dangerous Drug, and/or Illegal Processing of Drug Documents. Agreement effective 5/12/21.

**JAGODA, Heather, M.D. Training, (#57.246462) - Warren, MI**

Training certificate to practice medicine and surgery suspended for an indefinite period of time, but no less than ninety days, subject to general probationary requirements, and conditions for restoration including entering into a subsequent consent agreement. Based on the doctor's admission that she is impaired in the ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care by reason of her habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice. Agreement effective 5/12/21.

**SEE, Ellen, P.A., (#50.006295RX) - Cleveland, Ohio**

License to practice as a physician assistant suspended for an indefinite period of time, but not less than ninety days, subject to general probationary requirements, and conditions for restoration including entering into a subsequent consent agreement. Based on the doctor's admission that she is impaired in her ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice. Agreement effective 5/12/21.

### **VOLUNTARY PERMANENT SURRENDERS, RETIREMENTS, REVOCATIONS, WITHDRAWALS**

**AINA, Schickri S., P.A., (#50.001017RX) - Fort Walton Beach, FL**

Permanent surrender and revocation of license to practice as a respiratory care professional, authorized by respiratory therapist, in lieu of further investigation pursuant to Section 4730.25(B)(22), Ohio Revised Code. Effective 5/12/21.

**DEL ROSARIO, Antonio, M.D., (#35.033390) - Reynoldsburg, Ohio**

Permanent surrender and revocation of license to practice medicine and surgery, authorized by doctor, in lieu of formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(6), and Section 4731.22 (B)(20), to wit: the Board's prohibitions against sexual misconduct, and the Board's standards and procedures for review of the Ohio Automated Rx Reporting System. Effective 5/12/21.

**JONES, Aaron, M.T., (#33.021076) - Columbus, Ohio**

Permanent surrender and revocation of license to practice massage therapy, authorized by massage therapist in lieu of further investigation pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: violating the Board's prohibitions related to sexual misconduct. Effective 5/12/21.

### **PROBATIONARY REQUESTS AND MODIFICATIONS**

**BAHNER**, Jennifer D., M.D., (#35.123019) - Novelty, Ohio

Doctor's request for approval of mental health provider, granted by vote of the Board on 5/12/21.

**GANTNER**, Thomas J., P.A., (#50.003782Rx) - Baltimore, Ohio

Physician assistant's request for approval of reporting physician, granted by vote of the Board on 5/12/21.

**HOUSER**, William L., M.D., (#35.053059) - Youngstown, Ohio

Doctor's request for approval of ethics course, granted by vote of the Board on 5/12/21.

**KAUSCH**, Otto, M.D., (#35.061303) - Akron, Ohio

Doctor's request for approval of professional boundaries course, granted by vote of the Board on 5/12/21.

**PATEL**, Jaydutt, M.D., (#35.138982) - Maumee, Ohio

Doctor's request for approval to discontinue drug log and chart review requirement, granted by vote of the Board on 5/12/21.

**VASHI**, Christopher N., M.D., (#35.096249) - Cincinnati, Ohio

Doctor's request for approval of monitoring physician, granted by vote of the Board on 5/12/21. Frequency and number of chart review established as ten charts per month.

**VERCHIO**, Melissa L., M.D., (#35.124228) - Ontario, Ohio

Doctor's request for approval to discontinue drug log requirement, granted by vote of the Board on 5/12/21.

### **PROBATION TERMINATED**

**EWALD**, Jesse M., M.D., (#35.124055) - Galena, Ohio

Doctor's request for release from the terms of the 5/11/2016 Step II Consent Agreement, granted by vote of the Board on 5/12/21. Release effective 5/14/21.

## **COURT ACTIONS**

**SIMONS, Mitchell E., M.D., (#35.050545) – Cincinnati, Ohio**

Decision and Judgment Entry affirming the Board's order, filed on 4/15/21, in the Court of Common Pleas, Franklin County, Ohio.

Please note that revocation and suspension Orders are not always effective immediately. If you have questions about effective dates or conditions governing a doctor's practice before a Board Order takes effect, please contact the office.

Ohio law permits appeal of a Board Order to the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas. Due to this possibility and the potential for a stay that might delay the imposition of a Board action, you may wish to contact us periodically to verify a given practitioner's licensure status.

Most current citation letters, Board Orders, consent agreements and voluntary surrenders or retirements are available on the Medical Board's website under "Lookup a License." If you have questions or need additional details about Citations, Board Orders, or Court Actions, please contact the Case Control Office. If you have questions regarding a Consent Agreements, probationary modification or a probationary request, please contact the Compliance Office. Our offices may be reached at (614) 466-3934.